CONVICTS

of Lancolnshire_




COMYICTS

of Lincolnshire >

This list is in chronological order and names those convicts
transported from the County of Lincolnshire to Australia
between 1789 and 1840.

It has been compiled by CL. Anderson B.A. (Hons) Open University
of Horncastle Lincolnshire from sources contained in Public
Records Office London and Kew, Lincolnshire Archives Offices,
Lincoln Reference Library.




1835 VDL New Grove

1835 VDL George the Third

1835 VDL Layton
1836 VDL  Elphinstone

1835 VDL George the Third

or John Francis

B

Boulton Rebecca
Bennett Joseph
Brantam Wm
Brown Mary
Bailey Wm
Bennett James
Brown Mary
Balack Joseph
Boldram Wm
Buck Thomas
Brown Thomas
Brown John
Brown Hannah
Brown Elizab’h
Butler Wm
Braddock James
Brown John
Buff Wm
alias Edis
Burton Ann
Barke Wm
Bowers Isaac
Baxter John
Baxter Charles
Baker Stovin
Brocklehurst Jn
Bates Ed. Fielder
Bell Wm
Burrell Ann
alias Dent

31
31
40

19
21

16

2R

49

g R

21
45
39

Sent-
Age Date Place ence

27/10/1835LQS  7yrs
5/3/1836 Ass Life
5/3/1836 Ass Life
17/10/1837HQS 7yrs
19/10/1837KQS  7yrs
24/10/1837LQS  Tyrs
2/1/1838 HQS 10yrs

21/7/1838 Ass  15yrs
21/7/1838 Ass  15yrs
111839 HQS 22yrs

*The ship “Brothers” went to VDL and NSW.

16/71784 1QS 7yrs
11/1/1787 KQS 7yrs
/41788  LQS 7yrs
16/3/1789 LQS 7yrs
16/3/1789 Ass  l4yrs
16/3/1789 Ass  ldyrs
16/3/1789 Ass  1dyrs
5/10/1789 BBS 7yrs
6/3/1790 Ass  Tyrs
5/10/1790 HQS 7yrs
4/10/1791 LQS 7yrs
4/10/1791 KQS 7yrs
2011795 1LQS Tyrs
2011795 LQS 7yrs
10/10/1797LQS  7yrs
/51799  Cit  Tyrs
6/3/1802 Ass Life
31/8/1802 Ass

9/3/1805 Ass  Tyrs
10/3/1810 Ass Life
4/8/1810 Cit Life
277771811 Ass Life
27/7/1811 Ass Life
11/7/1812 Ass Life
30/4/1813 LBS 7yrs
1/5/1813 Cit  7yrs
12/3/1814 Ass Life
11/13/1815Ass  7yrs

Origin

Partney
Skirbeck
Broughton Off.
Skirbeck

Wife of John
Keddington
Leake

Ulceby Off
Spalding
Leake

Thimbleby
Woolsthorpe

Caistor Off.
Freiston

(Buried 20/2/1792)
Horncastle
Culverthorpe
Gainsborough
Gainsborough
Coningsby

DAife  Whaplode Off.

Farlesthorpe
(Escaped)
Hainton Off.
Hainton Off.
Great Steeping
Louth baker

St. Peter at Gowts
Retford
Horncastle Off

Year Place Ship

1836 NSW Lady Kennaway
1836 NSW Norfolk

1836 VDL Eden

1838 NSW Lord Lyndock
1838 NSW John Rennick
1838 VDL Augusta Jessie
1838 VDL Augusta Jessie

1839 VDL Marquis of Hastings
1839 VDL Marquis of Hastings
1839 VDL Marquis of Hastings

1788 NSW Prince of Wales
1791 NSW 10f9

1789 NSW Scarboro

1789 NSW Neptune

1791 NSW Active

1791 NSW 1 0of9

1791 NSW Neptune

1791 NSW Britannia
1791 NSW Britannia
1791 NSW Britannia
1792 NSW Pitt

1792 NSW Royal Admiral
1796 NSW Indispensible
1796 NSW Indispensible
1799 NSW Hillsborough
1800 NSW

1802 NSW Experiment
1804 NSW Admiral Gambier

1807 NSW Sydney Cove
1811 NSW Admiral Gambier
1813 NSW Earl Spencer
1812 VDL Indefatigable
1812 VDL Indefatigable
1813 NSW Earl Spencer
1815 NSW Somersetshire
1815 NSW Baring

1815 NSW Indefatigable
1815 NSW Mary Anne



1821 NSW Dick
1821 NSW Speke
1821 VDL LadyRi
1823 VDL Morley
1823 NSW Henry

1823 NSW Henry

1823 NSW Henry

1823 VDL Sir Godfrey Webster
1823 VDL Sir Godfrey Webster
1823 VDL Sir Godfrey Webster
1824 VDL Phoenix

1824 VDL Phoenix

1824 VDL Chapman

1825 NSW Asia

1825 VDL Medina

1825 * Midas

1825 VDL Medina

1826 NSW Marquis of Hastings
1827 NSW Florentia

1827 VDL Asia

1827 VDL Asia

1831 VDL Wm Glen Anderson
1828 VDL Woodford

1828 VDL Woodford

Name

Brown Richard 49
Brown Wm 20
Brown Daniel 20
Brough Wm
Bishop John 16
Bray Wm 21
Baker Wm
Brown Wm
Brown Thomas
Blades Jane 35
Bachelor Wm
Babington Richard
Brackenbury Jos. 36
Brotherton Wm
Barton Ben.
Bruce Robert 25
Burrell Mary

alias Amelia Ashley
Banks James
Blades Thomas 20
Bacon Elizabeth
Bourne John or Chas.
Blackney George

Alias Smith
Baxter John
Bucknall Thomas
Blacksell John
Butcher Wm 27
Baldock Ann 25
Bedford James 41
Bailey Edward 17

alias Alfred Edward Baker
Birkitt James
Buck John 26
Brothwell Isaac 22
Barns Henry 24
Binkley Wm 27
Battersby John
Boyer Francis
Bellam James 30
Brough John 30
Brown Matthew
Burkhamshear Wm 23
Burden Joseph 23
Brookes Wright 22
Bates Thomas 44

Age Date Place

Sent-
ence

16/10/1827HQS 7yrs
15/1/1828 LQS 7yrs
8/3/1828 Ass Life
22/7/1828 LQS 1l4yrs
16/10/1828HQS 7yrs
20/1/1829 LQS 7yrs
14/3/1829 Ass Life
14/3/1829 Ass Life
30/4/1829 KQS 14yrs
2/5/1829 Cit 7yrs
21/7/1829 LQS l4yrs
27/10/1829LQS  7yrs
6/3/1830 Ass Life
24/7/1830 Cit DAife
81/1831 Cit 7yrs
5/3/1831 Ass 14yrs
30/6/1831 HQS 14yrs

12/1/1832 BBS 14yrs
3/3/1832 Ass D/l4yrs
5/4/1832 KQS 7yrs
10/4/1832 LQS 14yrs
10/7/1832 LQS 7yrs

4/5/1832 LBS 7yrs
511833 Cit  7yrs
5/1/1833 Cit  Tyrs
81/1833 LQS 7yrs
9/3/1833 Ass Life
9/3/1833 Ass Life
9/4/1833 KQS 7yrs

11/4/1833 GBS 7yrs
271833 KQS 7yrs
15/10/1833KQS  7yrs
15/10/1833KQS  Life
22/10/1833LQS  Tyrs
11/4/1834 LQS 7yrs
30/6/1834 KQS Life
17771834 HQS 14yrs
17/10/1834BBS  14yrs
10/1/1835 BBS 7yrs
731835 Ass Life
7/3/1835 Ass  14yrs
7/3/1835 Ass  Life
731835 Ass Life

Origin
Gosberton

Sutton St. Mary

Horncastle
Sibsey Off.
Sibsey Off.

Wainfleet Off.

Nettleton Off.
Fleet widow

Borough Fen

Aswardby

Wainfleet A. Sts.
Wyham

Grantham cobbler

Freiston
Grange de Lings

Butterwick

Kirton Off.
Addlethorpe Off.
Wainfleet Off

Billinghay Off.

Year Place Ship
1828 VDL Woodford
1828 NSW Royal George
1829 NSW Lord Melville
1829 NSW Mellis

1829 NSW America
1829 NSW Waterloo
1829 NSW Morley

1829 NSW Morley

1830 VDL Mary

1830 VDL Eliza

1830 VDL Mary

1830 NSW Nithsdale
1830 VDL Southworth
1831 VDL Red Rover
1831 VDL Strathfieldsay
1831 VDL Lord Lynedock
1831 NSW Pyramus

1833 NSW Circassian

1832 NSW Mary

1832 VDL Frances Charlotte
1833 VDL Circassian

1833 VDL Emperor Alexander

1832 NSW Parmelia

1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
1833 VDL Wm Bryan
1833 VDL Isabella

1834 VDL Moffatt

1835 NSW Lloyds

1834 VDL Moffart

1835 NSW Westmoreland
1834 VDL Wm Metcalfe
1834 VDL Lady Kennaway
1835 VDL Norfolk

1835 NSW Bengal Merchant
1835 NSW Bengal Merchant
1835 NSW Westmoreland
1835 NSW John Barry

1835 NSW Mary Anne

1835 NSW Mary Anne

1835 VDL Aurora

1835 VDL Aurora




Sent-

Name Age Date Place ence
Cook James 16/4/1790 LBS 7yrs
Cade Wm 17771790 Ass  7yrs
Clarke Joseph 6/8/1791 Ass  7yrs
Clark John 10/3/1792 Ass  7yrs
Cox Thomas 42 931799 Ass Life
Clayton Wm 15/7/1800 HQS 7yrs
Cook Daniel 19 27/7/1811 Ass D/14yrs
Crisp Wm 18  30/4/1812 LBS 7yrs
Castle John 25 11/7/1812 Ass Life
Cox Wm 25 11/3/1815 Ass Life
Chapman Wm 16 15/7/1815 Ass Life
Coldwell Rog. 22 11/1/1816 KQS 7yrs
alias Caudle
Carter Maria 23/7/1816 LQS 7yrs
Wife of John
Clarke Wm 27 27771816 Ass 14yrs
Cotsworth Mercy 22/4/1817 LQS 7yrs
Chamberlain Wm 19/7/1817 Ass  ldyrs
Clarke Rich. 25 19771817 Ass 1ldyrs
Crowe George 15 7/3/1818 Ass 7yrs
Connor Roger 16/1/1819 Cit  7yrs
alias John Rawson
Clarke Wm 6/3/1819 Ass  Tyrs
alias Rhodes, real name Raines
Chambers Wm 22 4/3/1820 Ass DAife
CrustWm 11/4/1820 KQS 7yrs
Clarke John 29 93/1822 Cit Life
Cook John 18 9/3/1822 Ass D/ldyrs
Cammack John 26/7/1822 1LQS Tyrs
Clarke Rich. 39 15/4/1823 LQS 7yrs
alias C. Wilson
Carter Geo. 39 6/3/1824 Ass DAife
Clarkson Jn. 42 6/3/1824 Ass DAife
Curtis Thos. 27 31/7/1824 Ass 14yrs
Curtis Jos. 45 31/7/1824 Ass Life
Died on voyage 8/9/1824.
CanningJohn Birkitt 35 5/3/1825 Ass Life
Cooke Thos. 35 16/7/1825 Ass Life
Coney Wm 20 10/3/1827 Ass DAife
Cox Wm 27/4/1827 LQS 7yrs
Cobley Perkins 40 97711827 KQS 7yrs
Crossley Thos. 22 28/7/1827 Ass 7yrs
Cooper Thos. 25 25/10/1827BBS 7yrs
Carter John 20 19/1/1828 Cit 7yrs
Collins Geo. 24 8/3/1828 Ass Life
Chapman John 18 8/3/1828 Ass Life

Origin

Perjury

Skirbeck Off.
Holbeach
Pinchbeck Off.

Marston
Bourn
Anwick
Blankney

Horncastle

South Kyme
Barton S. Peter
Corp. 3rd Drags
Boston
Frithville Off

Carlton S Off.
Deeping S. James

Foston

Coningsby
Gainsborough

Uffington
Uffington

Horncastle

Brigg

Mkt Deeping
G. Hale Off.
Frithville

Brigg

Horncastle
Edenham
Osbournby Off.

Year Place Ship
1791 NSW Britannia
1791 NSW 10f9

1792 NSW Royal Admiral
1792 NSW Royal Admiral
1800 NSW Royal Admiral
1803 NSW Glatton

1812 VDL Indefatigable
1814 NSW Somersetshire
1813 NSW Earl Spencer
1817 NSW Fame

1816 NSW Atlas

1816 NSW Lord Eldon

1818 NSW Friendship

1817 NSW Almorah

1818 NSW Friendship
1818 NSW Isabella

1819 NSW Surrey

1820 NSW Earl St. Vincent
1820 NSW Prince Regent

1820 NSW Dromedary

1821 NSW Dick

1822 VDL Richmond

1822 VDL Caledonia

1823 VDS Morley

1823 NSW Henry

1824 NSW Countess of Harcourt

1824 NSW Minerva
1824 NSW Minerva
1826 NSW Marquis of Hastings
1825 VDL Medina

1826 NSW Marquis of Huntley
1827 NSW Florentia

1827 VDL Asia

1828 NSW Albion

1828 NSW Phoenix

1828 NSW Phoenix

1828 NSW Royal George

1829 NSW Morley

1829 NSW Mellish

1829 NSW Lord Melville



Sent-

Name Age Date Place ence Origin Year Place Ship
Cornwell Martha 197101836 HQS 7yrs 1838 NSW Henry Wellesley
Crowder Thos. 19 4/3/1837 Ass Life Barton Off 1837 VDL  Elphinstone
Cox George 3/4/1837 KQS 7yrs  Ropsley Off 1838 VDL Neptune
Costall John 6/4/1837 KQS 14yrs  Caythorpe 1837 VDL Elphinstone
Craven James 38 3/3/1838 Ass Life Mkt Rasen Off 1838 VDL Coromandel
Close John 3/4/1838 KQS 10yrs  Bourn 1839 NSW John Barry
Camm Robert 271838 KQS 10yrs  Somerby Off 1839 NSW Barossa
Cookson John 20/10/1838Cit  10yrs 1839 VDL Layton

Died 5/3/1840
Carter Thos, H. 19 7411839 HQS 7yrs Deeping Fen 1840 NSW Woodbridge
Collins Peter 9/3/1839 Ass Life Manslaughter 1840 NSW Woodbridge
Clayton Mary 9/3/1839 Ass  7yrs Barton Off. 1839 VDL Hindostan
Carratt John 23 7/3/1840 Ass 10yrs  Hackthorne Off 1841 VDL Duncan
Cowley John 7771840 LQS 15yrs S Elkington 1841 VDL Lady Raffles
Clough Mary (S) 27/101840LQS 10yrs  Spilsby 1841 VDL Garland Grove
Douglas Wm JIN785 Ass  Tyrs Horncastle Off 1788 NSW Alexander
Married Mary Groves on 1/6/1788, in New South Wales
Drury Elizabeth 10/7/1787 LQS 7yrs Croxby 1790 NSW Neptune
Dandy John 10/7/1787 HQS 7yrs 1790 NSW Scarboro
Dale Rosamund 8/3/1788 Ass Tyrs Barton Off. 1790 NSW Neptune
or Mary
Dring James 15/1/1789 HQS 7yrs Aswarby painter 1791 NSW Matilda
Dixon John 15/1/1790 LQS 7yrs Scotton 1791 NSW Britannia
Dickinson David 25 8/3/1806 Ass DAife 1807 NSW Duke of Portland
Dickinson John 32 10/3/1810 Ass 14yrs  Holbeach 1812 VDL Indefatigable
Dickinson David 20 681813 Ass DAife  Boston 1815 NSW Indefatigable
Daft John 32 15/3/1816 Ass D/l4yrs Horncastle 1817 NSW Sir Wm Bensley
Dalton Wm 17 22/4/1816 LBS 7yrs 1817 NSW Lord Eldon
Donington Jas. 25 25/7/1817 Ass Tyrs Roughton 1819 NSW Surrey
Dixon Robert 22 25/7/1817 Ass DAife  Whaplode Drove 1818 NSW Isabella
Dickinson Jas. 23 25/7/1817 Ass DAife  StaintonV Off 1818 NSW Isabella
alias Benson
Dean John 37 13/1819 Ass Life Hull 1820 NSW Dromedary
Durant Edward 20 17371819 Ass Life North Stoke 1820 NSW Dromedary
Daddy Thomas 21  16/1/1821 LQS 7yrs Caistor 1821 NSW Grenada
Denby Stephen 36 1/3/1821 Ass  Tyrs Gainsborough 1822 NSW Eliza
Daly James 21 /3/1822 Cit Life 1822 VDL Caledonian
Dann Epsaby (S) 184/1822 HQS 7yrs Holbeach 1823 NSW Lord Sidmouth
Drake Wm 15/10/1822LBS  7yrs 1823 VDL Commodore Hayes
Died on voyage 16/7/1823
Dunhill Snowden 60  15/4/1823 LQS 7yrs Brigg 1824 VDL Asia
Dowse Jonathan 34 /3/1825 Ass Life Kirton Off. 1827 NSW John

Dann Wm 19 12/1/1826 HQS 7yrs Spalding 1826 NSW Marquis of Huntley




Sent-

Name Age Date Place ence Origin Year Place Ship
Ellis Sarah 15/7/1811 BBS 7yrs 1812 VDL Indefatigable
EdlinJohn 16/7/1816 KQS 7yrs  Barrowby 1818 NSW Morley
Edis Johnson 15/10/1816HQS 7yrs 1818 NSW Tottenham

alias Bain
Elston Daniel 19 7/3/1818 Cit 7yrs 1819 NSW Baring
Eno Eliza 19 7/3/1818 Ass DAife  Boston 1820 NSW Lord Wellington
Ellis Wm 21 1910/1818BBS 7yrs 1819 NSW Atlas
Edlington Thos. 22 15/4/1823 LQS 7yrs Kirton 1824 NSW Countess of Harcourt
Enderby Edward 34 6/3/1824 Ass ldyrs  Fleet 1825 VDL Lady East
alias Walker

Endsor John 18 8/7/1826 Ass Life Arnold, Notts 1827 VDL Governor Ready
English Thomas 20 17/10/1828LQS 14yrs West Keal 1829 VDL York
Ellis Daniel 8/7/1829 Cit 7yrs 1830 VDL Manlins
Erwin Edward 22/10/1829KQS  14yrs 1830 VDL Persian
Edwards Wm 18  15/10/1830GBS 7yrs 1831 NSW Exmouth
Edwards John 25 /7/1831 Ass DAife  Bourn Off 1832 VDL Gilmore
Edgoose John 18101831 HQS 7yrs  Algarkirk 1833 NSW Asia
Ellis Ben. 53 3/3/1832 Ass Tyrs High Toynton 1833 VDL Atlas
Ellins Wm 22 541832 HQS 7yrs  Crowland 1833 VDL Surrey

alias Wm Ellins Job — Died on voyage — no date of death

Enderby Wm 6/4/1832 LQS 7yrs Owmby 1833 VDL Emperor Alexander
Emmerson Elizabeth 10/7/1832 LQS 7yrs Baumber 1833 VDL Frances Charlotte
Eames Wm 27 9/3/1833 Ass Life Clipstone Off. 1833 NSW LordLynedock
Ellis Joseph 18 9/3/1833 Ass Life Maydike Off. 1834 NSW Fairlie
Evans Wm 27 9/3/1833 Ass Life 1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
Eaton Wm 31 271833 HQS 7yrs  Wyberton 1834 VDL Moffatt
Emmons Wm 35 371834 KQS ldyrs 1835 NSW Lady Nugent
Emminson John 62 7/3/1835 Ass Life Wellingore 1836 VDL Asia
Emmerson John 29 13771835 Ass Life Belleau Off. 1836 VDL Elphinstone
Eskin George 23 5/3/1836 Ass Life Dogdike 1837 NSW Norfolk
Elsham Wm 25 21/101836LQS 7yrs Gainsboro’ 1837 VDL Elphinstone
Evison Wm 19 4/3/1837 Ass Life Leake Off. 1837 VDL Elphinstone
Ellis James 23/10/1837HQS 10yrs  Crowland 1838 NSW LordLynedock
alias James Ellis Bugg
Elsom Frances 7/4/1838 SBS 7yrs 1839 VDL Majestic
Fox Robert 20 15/7/1815 Ass Life Kirkstead 1816 NSW Atlas
Fields Samuel 18 22/4/1816 LBS 7yrs 1817 NSW Sir Wm Bensley
Fillingham Jas. 83/1817 Ass 14yrs 1817 NSW Larkins
1791 NSW 10f9 Francis Richard 8/3/1817 Ass D/l4yrs Tattershall Off. 1817 NSW Larkins
1791 NSW Matilda Franks John 2/4/1818 HQS 7yrs Holbeach 1819 NSW Surrey
1792 NSW Royal Admiral Fynes John 21 6/3/1819 Ass Life  TumbyOff 1820 NSW Dromedary
1806 NSW Wm Pitt Francis Samuel 46 11/4/1820 KQS 7yrs DeepingS.J 1821 NSW Hindostan
1806 NSW Fortune Fitches Wm 18/4/1820 LQS 7yrs Elsham 1820 VDL Caledonian



Name Age Date Place ence
Grimston Robert 13/7/1821 1QS 7yrs
Gooding Wm 24 63/1824 Ass Life

alias Goodwin alias Jones
Glover Samuel 21 22/7/1825 LQS Tyrs
Grant John 25  20/10/1826LQS 7yrs
Green Rich. 32 10/3/1827 Ass Life
Gowing Simon 22 27/4/1827 LQS 7yrs
Gallighar Jn. 23 28/4/1827 GBS 14yrs
Graham John 23 15/1/1828 LBS 7yrs
Goodwin Chas. 20 19/4/1828 SBS 7yrs
Graves Wm 22/7/1828 LQS 7yrs
GreengrassThomas 19 26/7/1828 Ass  Life
Girling Charlotte 15/1/1829 KQS 7yrs
Gunby Samuel 23 20/1/1829 LQS 14yrs
Graves Rich. 60 14/3/1829 Ass Life
Grant Thos. 21 5/51829 LQS 7yrs
Gibson Wm 20 31/3/1831 GBS 7yrs
Graves Edward 3/3/1832 Ass DAife
Gilbert Amos 3/3/1832 Ass DAife
Greenfield Wm 43 21771832 Ass DAife
Gibbons John 41 18/10/1832HQS 14yrs
Greetham Thos. 19 5171833 Cit Fyrs
Green Henry 13 93/1833 Ass Life
Gibson Wm 21 2/71833 HQS 14yrs
Gillson Geo. 33 13/7/1833 Cit Life
Died on voyage 26/11/1833
Gregory 19 17/101833HQS 7yrs
John or Charles. Drowned in shipwreck
Giles Robert 19 10/4/1834 KQS 7yrs
Green Richard 31 15/4/1834 LQS Tyrs
Drowned in shipwreck
GilbyJohn 27 171834 HQS 7yrs
Green Wm 31 371834 KQS 7yrs
Gregory James 8/7/1834 LQS 7yrs
Gilby Elizabeth 25 17/10/1834BBS 7yrs
Gollings Rob. 26 731835 Ass Life
Gray Wm 26 7/3/1835 Ass Life
Gibson John 3/4/1835 GBS 7yrs
Gee Thomas 30 13/4/1835 HQS 7yrs
Garvey John 32 14/4/1835 LQS 7yrs
Gilbert Wm 19 24/1836 SBS 10yrs
Gutteridge Jn. 5/7/1836 LQS 7yrs
Gayton John 31 1971011836 HQS 14yrs
Gray Thomas 25 4/3/1837 Ass Life
Gilberthorpe El'th 6/4/1837 KQS 7yrs
Gazay Richard 27/6/1837 HQS 7yrs
Gent Edward 25 3/3/1838 Ass Life

Sent-

Barnoldby le B
Mkt Rasen

Horncastle
Elsham
Lincoln
Horncastle

West Keal
Sutton

Candlesby
Coningsby Off
North Thoresby
Louth Off

Bourn Off
GBH. Off

Spalding
Snarford Off.
Frampton

Weston

Tattershall
Skirbeck

Alford

Balderton Off.

Lutton
Mkt Rasen

Moorby

Gainsborough Off.
Ancaster Off.
Leverton

Ulceby Off

Year Place

1822 NSW
1824 NSW

1827 NSW
1827 NSW
1827 NSW
1828 NSW
1827 NSW
1828 NSW
1829 NSW
1830 VDL

1829 VDL

1829 VDL

1829 NSW
1830 VDL

1830 VDL

1831 VDL

1832 NSW
1833 NSW
1833 NSW
1833 NSW
1833 NSW
1834 NSW
1834 NSW
1834 NSW

1835 VDL

1835 VDL
1835 VDL

1835 VDL
1835 VDL
1835 NSW
1835 VDL
1836 NSW
1835 VDL
1836 NSW
1835 NSW
1835 VDL
1837 VDL
1837 NSW
1837 VDL
1837 VDL
1837 NSW

Eliza
Minerva

Albion

Marquis of Hastings
John

Marmion

John

Royal George
America

Prince Regent
Lady Harewood
Lady of The Lake
Waterloo
Prince Regent
Royal George
Strathfieldsay
Parmelia

Asia

Camden

Asia

Lord Lynedock
Fairlie

Hive

Fairlie

George the Third

Aurora
George the Third

George the Third
Norfolk

Mary Anne

New Grove
Susan

Aurora

John Barry

Mary Anne
Aurora
Elphinstone
Lloyds

Recovery
Recovery

Henry Wellesley

1839 NSW John Barry

1838 VDL

Coromandel



Sent-

Name Age Date Place ence Origin Year Place Ship
Hogley Thomas 15/10/1821BBS  7yrs 1822 NSW Guildford
Howden Samuel 19/4/1822 LQS 7yrs Spilsby 1823 NSW Henry
Henson Wm 19 831823 Ass D/l4yrs Boston 1823 VDL Sir Godfrey Webster
Harrison Wm 19 831823 Ass DAife Fleet 1824 NSW Minerva
Hewett Wm 26 12/7/1823 Ass DAife  Owston 1824 VDL Phoenix
Harniss Thos. 25 12/7/1823 Ass DAife  Coningsby 1824 VDL Phoenix
Hall Thomas 34 18/7/1823 LQS Tyrs Barnoldby W. 1824 VDL Chapman
Hardy Thomas 30 22/7/1823 HQS 7yrs Wyberton 1824 VDL Chapman
Hodson Robert 37 31/7/1824 Ass 1l4yrs  Crowle 1825 VDL Medina
Hodgson Wm 20 16/7/1825 Ass Life 1827 NSW Albion
Holloway Joseph 6/4/1826 HQS 7yrs Algarkirk 1826 NSW Speke
Hartley John 22 8/7/1826 Ass Life 1827 NSW Guildford
alias George Green and sentenced in that name
Hubbert Martha (M) 24/10/18261LQS  7yrs Scrivelsby 1827 NSW Harmony
Wife of Nathaniel
Haddock John 24 24/10/1826LQS 7yrs 1827 VDL Asia
Hesslewood Den 40 10/3/1827 Ass Tyrs Grimbsy 1828 NSW Phoenix
Harrison Esther 28/4/1827 Cit  7yrs 1827 NSW Louisa
Hewitt Wm 56 19/10/18271QS 14yrs  Kirmington 1828 VDL Woodford
Head John 17/1/1828 HQS 7yrs Holbeach 1829 NSW John
Hill Wm 24 83/1828 Ass Life Sutton St. M. 1829 NSW Lord Melville
Hollis Wm 24 83/1828 Ass ldyrs  Beckingham Off 1829 VDL York
Hodgson John 25 17710/1828LQS 7yrs  EastKirkby 1829 VDL Surrey
Hollis John 40 1511829 KQS 1ldyrs 1833 VDL Enchantress
Haw Robert 33 14/3/1829 Ass Life S. Kyme Off 1829 NSW Morley
Holmes Joseph 19 1/8/1829 Ass Life Gedney Off 1830 NSW Lady Feversham
Holt Joseph 20 1/81829 Ass Life Gainsborough 1830 NSW Lady Feversham
Hodgson Joseph 22/10/1829HQS 14yrs  Spalding 1830 NSW Marquis of Huntley
alias John Smith alias Bell
Hibblewaite John 1411830 KQS 7yrs 1831 NSW Exmouth
Hall Wm 14/1/1830 Cit  7yrs 1830 NSW Burrell
alias Bonny Hall
Huggins Edward 24 6/3/1830 Ass DAife  Revesby Off. 1830 NSW Lord Melville
Howett George 4/1/1831 KQS 7yrs 1832 NSW John
Handley Martha 12/4/1831 LQS 7yrs Horncastle 1831 VDL Mary
Hewitt Wm 1771831 1LQS 7yrs  Garthorpe 1832 VDL England
Hewitt John 25/10/1831LQS 7yrs  Revesby 1832 NSW John
Howland Wm 25/10/1831LQS  7yrs Mareham Hill 1833 NSW Heroine
A Harrison Jane 30 3/3/1832 Ass 7yrs 1832 NSW Fanny
1822 NSW Eliza Hudson Wm 30 331832 Ass Life  KirtonL Off 1832 NSW Hercules
1821 NSW Minerva Hudson Charles 19 3/3/1832 Ass ldyrs KirtonL Off 1832 NSW Hercules
1821 NSW Minerva Hatfield Dan’l 28 3/3/1832 Ass l4yrs  Digby Off 1833 VDL Circassian
1822 NSW Guildford Howell John 40 9/3/1833 Ass Life Scothern Off 1833 VDL Isabella
1821 NSW Minerva Herod Isaac 33 9/3/1833 Ass Life Snarford Off 1834 NSW Fairlie
1821 VDL Lord Hungerford Hewitt Hannah 21/10/1833BBS  7yrs 1834 NSW Numa
1823 VDL Morley Hines James 23 31/12/1833HQS 14yrs Fishtoft 1835 VDL George the Third
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Sent-

Name Age Date Place ence
Johnson Rich. 21 63/1819 Ass D/7yrs
Johnson Joshua 18/1/1820 LQS 7yrs
Johnson Jas. 24 20/7/1822 Ass Tyrs
Jackson John 35 13/1/1825 HQS 7yrs

alias James Morris
Jones Wm 28 4/3/1826 Cit DAife
Jackson Wm 24/10/1826LQS  7yrs
Jackson Thos. 25 27/4/1827 LQS 14dyrs
JibbJohn 40 83/1828 Ass Life
Johnson Wm 17 83/1828 Ass 7yrs
Jarvis Rob. 37 10/10/1828 GBS 7yrs
Jackson Jas. 19 14/3/1829 Ass Dife
Johnson John 19 14/7/1829 KQS 7yrs
Johnson Wm 29 6/3/1830 Ass Tyrs
James Thomas 20/7/1830 LQS 7yrs
Johnson John 26 3/3/1832 Ass Diife
Jackson Rich. 32 331832 Cit 1l4yrs
Jones Thos. 21 3/3/1832 Ass Life
Johnson Jas. 5/7/1832 HQS 7yrs
alias Sampson Dew
Jarvis James 30  23/10/1832LQS 7yrs
JohnsonIs'c 46 931833 Cu Life
Johnson John 11 9371833 Ass Life
Johnson Wm 23 3771833 HQS 7yrs
Johnson Geo. 28 12/10/1833SBS  7yrs
Jenkinson Ed. 38 4/1/1834 Cit 14yrs
Jangleman 21  10/4/1834 KQS 7yrs
Jones Wm 25 21/10/1834LQS 7yrs
Jackson John 30/10/1835BBS  7yrs
alias George Markham
Jealous Rob. 22 11/4/1836 HQS 7yrs
Johnson Chas. 42 21/101836LQS 7yrs
Johnson Jas. 19 4371837 Ass Life
Johnson Jas. 3/4/1837 KQS 7yrs
Johnson Peter Moore 3/4/1837 KQS 7yrs
Jones Richard 7/41837 LQS 7yrs
Johnson Wm 22 3/3/1838 Cit l4yrs
Johnson Mark 6/4/1838 LQS 7yrs
alias Williamson
Jackson John 27 871839 HQS 10yrs
Johnson John 19/10/1839Cit  10yrs
Johnson Wm 36 1/1/1840 HQS 10yrs

Jones Thos.

19101840 HQS 15yrs

Origin

Crowle
West Raisin

Sutterton

Maidenwell
Croft
Stamford
Lincoln Off

Lincoln

Haddingham
Legbourne
Sutton SM. Off

Gainsboro' Off.
Spalding

Mareham Hill

Swineshead

(Joseph)
Horncastle

Sutton

Winteringham
Epworth Off

Mkt Deeping Off.
Mkt Deeping Off
Caistor
Corringham
Crowland

Wrangle
Skirbeck

Year Place Ship

1820 NSW Dromedary
1820 NSW Agamemnon
1823 NSW Henry
1825 VDL Midas

1826 NSW Speke

1827 NSW Marquis of Hastings
1828 NSW Royal George

1829 NSW Lord Melville

1831 NSW York

1829 VDL Georgiana

1829 VDL Morley

1830 VDL Royal George

1831 NSW York

1831 NSW Lady Harewood
1832 NSW Parmelia

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 NSW Asia

1833 VDL Emperor Alexander

1833 VDL Jupiter

1834 NSW Fairlie

1834 NSW Fairlie

1833 NSW Lloyds

1834 NSW Susan

1835 VDL Norfolk

1835 NSW Marquis of Huntley
1835 VDL Norfolk

1836 VDL Lady Nugent

1836 VDL Eden

1838 NSW James Pattison
1837 VDL Elphinstone
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1838 NSW LordLynedock
1838 NSW James Pattison
1839 VDL Gilmore

1838 NSW Earl Grey

1840 NSW Maitland
1840 VDL. Asia

1840 NSW Maitland
1841 VDL Duncan



1815 NSW Mary Anne
1817 NSW Lord Melville

1816 NSW Sir Wm Bensley
1816 NSW Sir Wm Bensley

1819 NSW Malabar
1820 NSW Dromedary

Sent-
Name Age Date Place ence

Leighton Geo. 25
Lander Thomas

Logden Wm
Lyon John Bailey

Lyon Abraham 26

15/7/1820 Ass  7yrs
2010/18200LQS  7yrs
151821 LBS 7yrs
481821 Ass  ldyrs

19101821LQS  Tyrs
741823 KQS 7yrs
1871823 KQS 7yrs
5/3/1825 Ass  l4yrs
5/3/1825 Ass Life

16771825 Ass  14yrs
13/101826GBS  7yrs
231018271LQ8  Tyrs
83/1828 Ass Life
177771828 KQS Tyrs
30/6/1831 HQS 7yrs
S/1/1832 HQS 7yrs

Died on voyage — no date

Leedham Thomas 17

Luffman Wm 24
Lyon Thomas 25
Louth Robert 17
Lowe Richard 21
Lancaster Thos. 28
Leeman Elizabeth 52
Died on voyage 1/7/1833
Laughton Wm 29
Larder Wm 33
Laxton Joseph 18
Ling Geo. Enderby 38
Lupton Edward 36

Lamming Ishmael 35
Langton Beeston 20
Lee Edward 34
Lound Jos. Harris

Law Edward

Lowson John

Leaton John 39

M

Mowbray John
Died at sea
Molesworth John

5771836 LQS Tyrs
25/10/1836BBS  14yrs
23/6/1837 GBS 7yrs
/11840 HQS 10vrs

Deeping St James
Caistor

Stamford Off

Barton St. Peter
Bassingthorpe

Brigg

Stamford

Wife of Francis
Horncastle
Bracebridge Off

Whaplode
Crowland

Morton Off.
Kirton Lin'y Off.
Gainsboro' Off.

Horncastle
Wainfleet AS.
Kelstern Off.

Coningsby
Kelstern Off.
Frampton
Wrawby Off.
Sibsey Off.
Carrington Off.
Kirton Off.

Moorby

Year Place Ship

1821 NSW Dick

1821 NSW Hindostan

1822 NSW Eliza

1823 VDI. Commodore Hayes

1822 NSW Guildford
1824 VDL Phoenix
1824 VDI.  Chapman
1825 * Midas
1825 VDL Medway

1826 NSW Albion

1827 NSW Harmony
1828 NSW Royal George
1829 NSW Lord Melville
1829 VDL Surrey

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 NSW Asia

1833 NSW Asia

1833 NSW Mangles

1833 NSW Asia

1833 VDL Atlas

1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
1833 VDL Wm Bryan

1834 NSW Fairlie

1834 NSW Fairlie

1834 VDL Moffat

1834 NSW Henry Tanner
1835 NSW Westmoreland
1835 VDL  Asia

1836 VDL Elphinstone
1837 NSW Prince George
1837 NSW Lloyds

1837 VDL Frances Charloue
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1840 NSW Eden

*Ship “Midas" Landed 59 females in NSW and 50 in VDL

5/3/1785 Ass D/7yrs

17771790 Ass  7yrs

Pinchbeck Off

1788 NSW Alexander

1791 NSW Britannia



1817 NSW Lord Melville
1817 NSW Almorah
1817 VDL Larkins
1819 NSW Surrey

1821 VDL Countess of Harcourt
1819 NSW Recovery

1820 NSW Agamemnon

1821 NSW Dick

1822 NSW Eliza
1825 VDL Lady East
1824 NSW Minerva
1826 NSW Speke

1827 NSW Harmony

1828 VDL Manlins

1828 NSW Royal George
1829 NSW Mellish

1829 NSW Morley

1830 VDL Eliza

1830 VDL Persian

1830 VDL Southworth

1830 VDL Southworth

1831 VDL Larkins

1832 VDL Gilmore

1832 VDL Gilmore

1833 VDL Emperor Alexander
1832 NSW Parmelia

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 VDL Emperor Alexander
1833 VDL Wm Bryan

Sent-
Age Date Place ence

Origin

Crowle Off.
Bassingham Off
Wainfleet Off.

Haxey

Holbeach Off.
Bicker

Coningsby
Minting Off.
b.London
Dyke

Boston
Boston

Lincoln Off.

Grantham
S. Ferriby
Weavers

B.Lincoln

Gainsborough

Boston
Gosberton
Lincoln

Spalding

Humberston Off

Name
Midgeley Thos. 14 9731833 Ass Life
Mosley Wm 27 931833 Ass Life
Motson John 26 9/3/1833 Ass Life
Mellson Jn Daft 13/4/1833 Cit  7yrs
McCloudy Thos. 33 5/7/1833 LQS 7yrs
Died in VDL 24/5/1834
Mabbott Thomas 20 17/10/1833KQS 7yrs
Musk Wm 25 873/1834 Ass Life
Drowned in shipwreck
Maw John 22 1/7/1834 HQS 14yrs
alias Aaron Woolfit
Motley Henry 26 21/10/1834LQS Tyrs
Marshall Thos. 22 13/7/1835 Ass Life
Martin George 38 18/7/1835 Ass 7yrs
Marvin Sarah 27/6/1836 KQS 7yrs
Mackinder Frances 2/7/1836 Cit  7yrs
Meavin Richard 17 16/7/1836 Ass Life
Concerned with others in burglaries at Billingborough and Gautby
Moysey Thomas 34 17/10/1836KQS Life
Millington Wm 1/4/1837 KQS 14yrs
Marlow Reuben 28/6/1837 HQS 14yrs
Meeds James 28/6/1837 HQS 7yrs
Died in VDL 20/11/1840
Miller Wm 15/7/1837 Ass Life
MedcalfJohn 25 511838 LQS 10yrs
Born Pennyworth, Durham
Marshall Ann 44 331838 Ass 10yrs
Marshall Thos. 15 21/7/1838 Ass 10yrs
Marshall Wm 18 21/7/1838 Ass 10yrs
Moncaster Mic. 29 23/10/1838LQS 15yrs
alias Ellis
Newman Joseph /1791  Ass  Tyrs
Norman John 19/1/1819 LQS 7yrs
alias John Smith
Norman James 20 24/7/1819 Ass DAife
Nowland John 27/4/1824 BBS 7yrs
Nelson Matthew 29 181829 Cit DAife
North George 24 24771830 Ass DAife
Noon Job 30/6/1834 KQS Life
Neave Wm 50 7/3/1835 Ass Life
Newham Samuel 30/6/1835 HQS Life

Wyberton

Year Place Ship

1834 NSW Fairlie
1834 NSW Fairlie
1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
1833 NSW Lloyds
1834 VDL Moffatt

1835 VDL Aurora
1835 VDL George The Third

1835 NSW Bengal Merchant

1835 VDL Norfolk

1836 VDL Elphinstone
1836 VDL Elphinstone
1836 VDL Westmoreland
1836 VDL Westmoreland
1837 VDL Recovery

1837 NSW Prince George
1837 VDL Elphinstone
1838 NSW Waterloo
1838 VDL Moffart

1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock

1838 NSW John Renwick

1839 VDL Pyramus

1839 VDL Marquis of Hastings
1839 NSW Parkfield

1792 NSW Pitt
1819 NSW Atlas

1820 NSW Mangles

1825 NSW Norfolk

1830 VDL Bengal Merchant
1831 NSW Exmouth

1835 NSW Bengal Merchant
1836 NSW John Barry

1836 VDL Elphinstone



VDL Coromandel

1828 NSW Marquis of Hastings
1829 NSW Morley

1830 VDL  Bengal Merchant
1830 VDL Mary

1831 VDL Lord Lynedock
1830 NSW Lord Melville

1830 NSW Lord Melville

1830 NSW Burrell

Name

Poucher Rich.
Prentis Jn Lewis

Quibell John

Robinson George
Rook Wm
Robinson Henry
Ranworth Jos.

Sent-

Age Date Place ence

30

24
25
21

15
17
17
24
35
21
22

Sa888&Y

24/7/1830 Ass DALife
5/3/1831 Ass Life

5/3/1831 Ass Life
124/1831 LQS 7yrs
3/3/1832 Ass D/14yrs
3/3/1832 Ass Life
331832 Ass  ldyrs
21/7/1832 Ass  14yrs
/11833 HQS 1dyrs
1/1/1833 HQS l4yrs
1/1/1833 KQS 7yrs
9/3/1833 Ass Life
13/7/1833 Ass Life
1377/1833 Ass Life
7/3/1835 Ass DiLife
30/10/1835BBS  7yrs

24/1836  SBS 7yrs
1710/1836KQS  Life
4/3/1837 Cit Life
1/4/1837 SBS 7yrs
1/4/1837 SBS 7yrs
3/4/1837 KQS 7yrs
15/7/1837 Ass Life
8171838 HQS 15yrs
811838 LQS 7yrs
311839 KQS 15yrs
9/3/1839 Ass  10yrs
931839 Ass  15yrs
87/1839 HQS 14dyrs

13/4/1840 HQS 14yrs
3/7/1840 1QS 7yrs
25/7/1840 Ass  15yrs

17/1/1828 KQS 1dyrs

9/7/1785 Ass D/7yrs
9/10/1788 KQS 7yrs
5/5/1791 BBS 7yrs
15/7/1809 Cit DAife

Lab. banker
Gainsborough

Ashby Pu'm
Legburn
Timberland Off.
Louth Off

Boro' Fen Off.
Gainsborough
Freiston
Frieston

Burgh Off
Tydd SM. Off

M Deeping Off
Spalding Off
Spalding

Louth

G. Gonerby Off.
Rasen Off
Grantham Off

Gedney

Spalding
Haxey widow
Caistor Off.

Robbery
N. Hykeham
Boston

Year Place Ship

1831 NSW Exmouth
1831 VDL Larkins

1831 VDL LordLynedock
1831 VDL LordLynedock
1832 NSW Hercules

1832 NSW Parmelia

1832 NSW Hercules

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 VDL Emperor Alexander
1833 VDL Emperor Alexander
1833 NSW Heroine

1834 NSW Fairlie

1834 VDL Moffaut

1834 NSW Hive

1835 VDL Aurora

1836 NSW Lady Kennaway

1837 VDL Elphinstone
1837 NSW Prince George
1837 VDL Elphinstone
1837 NSW Asia

1837 NSW Asia

1838 VDL Moffart

1838 VDL Neptune

1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1838 VDL Augusta Jessie
1839 NSW Parkfield
1840 VDL Runnymede
1840 NSW Mangles

1840 NSW Maitland

1841 VDL Duncan
1841 VDL Rajah
1841 VDL Lady Raffles

1828 NSW Albion

1788 NSW Alexander

1791 NSW Matilda

1792 NSW Pitt

1811 NSW Admiral Gambier



Name Age Date Place ence
Read Wm 21 15/7/1837 Ass Life
Reynolds Geo. 24 9/10/1837 KQS 15yrs
Rushby Wm 47 3/3/1838 Ass 10yrs
Rose George 30 9/3/1839 Ass 1dyrs
Robinson Ed. 25 13/7/1839 Ass 15yrs
Rouse George 7/4/1840 KQS Life
Sands Wm 9/7/1785 Ass 7yrs
Saunderson Thomas 9/7/1785 Ass 7yrs
Executed in NSW
Stow James 9711785 Ass Tyrs
Scupholme Thomas 13/11787 LBS 7yrs
Stephenson Thos. 21/7/1787 Ass D/7yrs
Sennet James 10/3/1789 Ass D/14yrs
Buried Parramatta 21/11/1791
Smith Richard 1873/1789 Cit  7yrs
Stevenson John 6/3/1790 Ass D/7yrs
Died at sea
Shaw Thomas 13/4/1790 LQS 7yrs
Smith Patrick 53/1791 Cit  7yrs
Smith Mary 16 1471791 1QS 7yrs
Swain Wm 9/3/1805 Ass D/14yrs
Died 19/1/1806
Sharpe Wm 34 10/3/1810 Ass D/
14yrs
Smith Ann 31 31/7/1813 Ass DAife
alias Wardle
Scott John 39 12/3/1814 Ass DAlLife
Shaw Robert 35 23/7/1814 Ass Life
Smith James 22/10/1814Cit  7yrs
Sampson John 21 14/71815 LQS 7yrs
Smith Henry 19/7/1817 Ass Life
Sutton John 19/7/1817 Ass Life
Smith Thomas 20 17/7/1818 LQS Tyrs
Smith John 21 17/7/1818 LQS 7yrs
Sculthorpe Chas. 15/7/1820 Ass  14yrs
alias Scroggins
Sharp Wm 14/4/1820 LQS 7Tyrs
alias Grundy
Squires John 20 16/10/1820BBS 7yrs
Smith Wm 36 9/1/1821 HQS 7yrs
Shepherd John 4/5/1821 LQS 7yrs
Slack Benjamin 5/5/1821 Cit  7yrs

Stimson Joseph

Sent-

16/101821KQS  7yrs

Origin
b. Swineshead
N. Disney Off.
b. Caistor
b. Rutland
Gainsborough
Edenham Off

Laceby weaver

Gainsborough
Bourn Off.

Friskney
Southrey

Gedney Off
Gainsborough

Crowle
Winterton
Winterton
Deeping area
Legburn
Skirbeck
Kirkby/Bain

Morton

Year Place Ship

1838 NSW LordLynedock
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1839 NSW Barossa

1840 NSW Woodbridge
1841 VDL Duncan

1788 NSW Alexander
1788 NSW Alexander

1788 NSW Alexander

1791 NSW Admiral Barrington
1790 NSW Scarborough

1791 NSW 1o0f9

1792 NSW Royal Admiral
1791 NSW Britannia

1791 NSW Britannia

1792 NSW Pitt

1792 NSW Royal Admiral

1806 NSW Fortune or Alexander

1811 NSW Admiral Gambier
1814 NSW Broxbournbury

1815 NSW Indefatigable
1816 NSW Atlas

1815 NSW Baring

1816 NSW Elizabeth
1818 NSW Isabella
1818 NSW Glory

1819 NSW Baring

1819 NSW Baring

1821 NSW Dick

1821 NSW Dick

1822 NSW Asia

1821 NSW Hindostan

1823 VDL Morley

1821 VDL Claudine

1823 VDL Commodore Hayes



B o e T e =

Name
Stothard Geo. 30
Smith Wm 20
Symons John 23
Smith Wm 20
Stephenson Wm 21
alias Beckett
Smith Joseph 22
Shinfield Wm 38
Stubley John 24
Stocks Joseph 33
Sparrow Thomas 28
Smith John 21
Swinbourne Rob 35
Skelton Ben. 25
Smedley Wm 24
Scholey John 60
Smith Robert 27
Sindall Robert
Smith George
Shinfield Ed. 40
Sellers Rich. 47
Styles Wm 25
Seward Rob. 34
Died on voyage 12/8/1837
Smith Harriet
also known as Jane
Skipworth 31
Albert Thomas
Smith Wm 21
Sharp Samuel 28
Smith Robert 25
alias Brannigan
Slater Robert
Sibsey Wm
Sleight Charles
Smith Wm 24
Smaller Walter 40
Sibsey Samuel 29
Shaw Samuel 20
Scott Wm
Smith John
Shaw Wm
Smith John
Smith Timothy 19

Scargill Thos.

Sent-
Age Date Place ence

21

331832 Ass Life
331832 Ass Life
811833 1QS 7yrs
93N1833 Ass  Life
931833 Ass DAife

9/3/1833 Ass Life
16/4/1833 HQS 7yrs
27711833 KQS 7yrs
S/71833 LQS 7yrs
11771833 BBS 7yrs
22101833LQS  7yrs
8/1/7183¢ LQS 7yrs
15/4/1834 LQS 7yrs
28/6/1834 SBS 7yrs
3771834 KQS 14yrs
1471071834 HQS 7yrs
12/1/1835 HQS 7yrs
19/10/1835KQS  14yrs
26/10/1835HQS 7yrs
5/3/1836 Ass  l4yrs
741836 KQS 7yrs
16/7/1836 Ass Life

3112/1836SBS  7yrs

4/3/1837 Ass Life
211838 HQS 7yrs
3/3/1838 Ass  10yrs
3/3/1838 Ass Dilife

S/4/1838 KQS Tyrs
641838 1QS Tyrs
10/4/1838 1LQS 7yrs
71838 Cit  15yrs
5/1/1839 Cit  10yrs
931839 Cit  10yrs
13/7/1839 Ass  15yrs
14/10/1839KQS  7yrs
741840 KQS 10yrs
7/4/1840 KQS 14yrs
29/6/1840 BBS 10yrs
23/10/1840LQS  10yrs
23/10/1840LQS  10yrs

Origin

Kirton Lin. Of
Gainsborough Off.
Horncastle
Stubton Off
Farndon Off

Assterby Off.
Skirbeck

Frodingham

Anderby
Wragby
Keddington (D)

Wyberton
Whaplode

Moulton

Alvingham

M. Deeping Off.

Scrafield Off

Bicker
Nettleton
M. Rasen Off

Crowland
Bullington
Louth

b. Romford

Gainsborough
Baston Off
Branston Off.
Edenham Off.

South Carlton
South Carlton

Year Place Ship
1832 NSW Parmelia
1832 NSW Mary

1833 VDL Atlas

1834 NSW Fairlie

1833 NSW Lord Lynedock

1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
1834 NSW Hive

1834 VDL Moffatt

1833 NSW Lloyds

1834 VDL Moffatt

1834 VDL John Barry
1835 VDL Layton

1835 VDL George The Third
1835 VDL Layton

1835 NSW Westmoreland
1835 VDL Norfolk

1835 NSW Mary Anne
1836 VDL Lady Nugent
1836 NSW Lady Kennaway
1836 NSW Lady Kennaway
1837 NSW James Pattison
1837 VDL Recovery

1837 NSW Henry Wellesley
1837 VDL Elphinstone

1839 NSW Theresa
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1838 VDL Coromandel

1839 NSW John Barry
1839 NSW John Barry
1839 NSW John Barry
1839 VDL Gilmore
1840 NSW Eden

1839 VDL Layton

1840 NSW Woodbridge
1842 VDL Eden

1841 VDL Layton

1841 VDL Duncan
1842 VDL Somersetshire
1841 VDL Asia

1841 VDL Asia



44  6/3/1830 Ass

17 3/3/1832 Ass
20 3/3/1832 Ass
29 21/7/1832 Ass Life
15 18/10/1832HQS 7yrs
24 9/3/1833 Ass Life
27 13/7/1833 Cit

Sent-
Age Date Place ence
Life
7yrs
14yrs

2/7/1831 Cit

Life

26 13/7/1833 Ass Life
28 7/7/1835

HQS 14yrs

Taylor Samuel 38 18/7/1835 Ass 7yrs
Taylor John 28/6/1837 HQS 14yrs
Taylor Chas. 29 4771837 LQS 7yrs
Toynton Jas. 34 3/3/1838 Ass 10yrs
Thompson Wm 19 5/1/1839 Cit 10yrs
Thompson Thos. 16 5/1/1839 Cit  10yrs
Turvell Ed. 22 9/3/1839 Ass 15yrs
Toynes John 19 25/7/1840 Ass 10yrs
*Mary Anne to both NSW and VDL

V

Veay Thomas
Vickers Richard
Veal Daniel
Died 5/5/1840
Vinter John
Vickers Elizabeth
alias Daulton, spinster

'4

42 12/3/1814 Ass DLife

251829 Cit Tyrs
28/6/1837 HQS 7yrs

28/6/1837 HQS Life
29/6/1840 HQS 7yrs

Ward John 4/7/1786 LBS 7yrs
Died 29/6/1787

Willcocks Ann 19/4/1787 KQS 7yrs

Whitlam Sarah 10/7/1787 LQS 7yrs

Wood 83/1788 Ass  7yrs
alias Wilkinson

Wood Wm 8/3/1788 Ass 7yrs

Wough Wm 10/3/1789 Ass  7yrs

Wilkinson John 5/3/1791 Cit  7yrs
alias Thomas Ransley

Williams Chas. 23 9/3/1793 Ass D/14yrs

Wright Elizabeth 18/4/1795 Cit  7yrs

Watts Thomas 9771796 Ass  Life

D/14yrs

Origin
Sturton Off

Digby Off
Holbeach Off.
Skirbeck Off

Whaplode Dr.

Dunston Off.

Tydd S. Mary
Holbeach

Skellingthorpe Off

Kirton
Louth

Halton H'gate Off.

Clixby Off.

Newark

Boston

Boston

Silk Willoughby
Tealby

May be Ann

Year Place Ship
1830 VDL Red Rover
1832 VDL Elizabeth
1833 VDL Circassian
1833 NSW Asia

1833 VDL Surrey

1833 VDL Emperor Alex
1834 NSW Fairlie

1834 NSW Fairlie

1834 VDL Moffart

1836 VDL Elphinstone
1836 NSW Lady Kennawa
1838 VDL Neptune

1839 NSW John Barry
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1839 VDL Layton

1840 NSW Maitland

1839 NSW Parkfield

1841 VDL Layton

1815 NSW Indefatigable
1830 VDL Manlins
1838 VDL Moffatt

1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1841 VDL Navarino

1788 NSW Alexander

1790 NSW Neptune
1788 NSW Neptune
1790 NSW Scarborough

1790 NSW Scarborough
1790 NSW 10f9
1792 NSW Pitt

1797 NSW Ganges
1797 NSW Indispensible
1799 NSW Hillsborough




Sent-

Name Age Date Place ence Origin Year Place Ship
WoldingWmHinds 44 28/7/1827 Ass  7yrs 1828 VDL Marmion
Weathers Wm 29 1810/1827HQS 7yrs Holbeach 1828 VDL Woodford
Winter John 20 23/10/1827LQS 7yrs Tupholme 1828 NSW Royal George
White Thomas 50 23/10/1827LQS 7yrs West Keal 1828 VDL Woodford
Webster Edmund 24 15/1/1828 LBS 14yrs 1830 NSW Lady Feversham
Wright Wm 8/3/1828 Ass 7yrs 1830 VDL Lady Harewood

alias Corporal
Whiteley John 16 83/1828 Cit  7yrs 1830 NSW Royal Admiral
Williams Henry 22/7/1828 LQS 1ldyrs  Spilshy 1829 NSW Mellish
Wood John 36 26/7/1828 Ass Life Sutton 1829 VDL Lady Harewood
Wane George 28  15/1/1829 HQS 7yrs Sutton SM 1829 VDL Sarah
Wilson Richard 19 14/3/1829 Cit Life 1829 VDL Prince Regent
Wright Richard 18  14/3/1829 Cnt  1l4yrs 1829 NSW Morley
Walker Paul 28 14/3/1829 Ass Life aDrover 1829 NSW Morley
Weeks John 27/4/1829 BBS 7yrs 1829 NSW Layton

alias Wix
Watson John 36 28/4/1829 KQS 7yrs 1830 NSW Lady Feversham
Whitaker John 24 15511829 1QS 7yrs Gainsborough 1830 VDL Royal George
Woods Wm 147771829 KQS 7yrs 1830 VDL Mary
Watson John 2071830 1QS 7yrs  Legburn 1830 NSW Lady Harewood
Wright Richard 11/1/1831 LQS 7Tyrs Ludford 1830 VDL Gilmore
Wells John 8471831 LQS 7yrs  Stow 1831 VDL Larkins
West John 1241831 HQS 7yrs  Sutterton 1832 NSW Camden
Woolley Wm Hill 30061831 KQS 7yrs 1833 VDL Isabella

alias Wm Hill
Wells Thomas 17771831 Ass Life 1833 NSW John
Wood Thomas 16/7/1831 Cit  14yrs 1832 NSW John
Wood John 16/7/1831 Cit  14yrs 1832 NSW Hercules
Wilde James 21/1011831LQS  7yrs Brigg 1832 NSW John
Wraithby Sam. 30 3/3/1832 Ass Life Timberland Off 1833 VDL Surrey
Woodford Priscilla 16 3/3/1832 Ass DAife  Hacconby 1832 NSW Fanny
Watson James 24 7/71832 Cit 7yrs 1833 NSW Heroine
Watson John 24 21/7/1832 Ass DAife  Gainsborough Off. 1833 VDL Surrey
Wood Margaret 517171833 Cit  7yrs 1833 VDL Wm Bryan
Walkman James 18 9/3/1833 Ass Life Chimney Sweep 1834 NSW Fairlie
WinteringhamJames 20 9/3/1833 Ass Life  Maydike Off 1834 NSW Fairlie
Wells John 21 9/3/1833 Ass Life Wainfleet Off 1833 NSW Lord Lynedock
Whitehead Rich. 34 9/3/1833 Ass Life Aubourn Off. 1833 NSW Lord Lynedock

alias Brown
Watson Mary 11/4/1833 KQS 1dyrs 1833 VDL Wm Bryan
Wing John 20 11/7/1833 BBS 7yrs 1834 VDL Moffaut
Walker Wm 27 13771833 Cit Life 1834 NSW Fairlie

alias Coot
Warrener Jos. 22 15/4/1834 LQS 7yrs  Wainfleet SM. 1835 VDL Aurora
Wordsworth Rob. 3/7/1834 KQS 1l4yrs 1835 NSW Westmoreland
Wineberg Simon 25 4/7/1834 BBS 7yrs 1835 NSW Bengal Merchant




Young Edward
Young Benjamin
Young Wm
Young Thomas
Young Jonathan
York James

1837 NSW Henry Wellesley
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1838 VDL Moftart

1838 VDL Moffatt

1838 VDL Neptune
1838 VDL Neptune
1838 NSW Lord Lynedock
1839 NSW John Barry
1839 NSW John Barry
1839 VDL Majestic

1839 VDL Majestic

1838 VDL Coromandel
1839 VDL Egyptian
1839 VDL  Majestic

1839 VDL  Marquis of Hastings
1843 VDL Gilmore*

1839 NSW Barossa

1840 NSW Mangles

1840 NSW Eden

1840 VDL Asia

1841 VDL Westmoreland
1841 VDL Asia

e being apprehended. He was

Sent-

Age Date  Place ence

6/4/1807 BBS 7yrs
15/1/1819 LQS 7yrs
10/1/1820 BBS 7yrs
14/1/1820 LQS 7yrs
21 15771820 Ass Life
23 22/7/1823 KQS 7yrs

Toynton S. Peter

Belleau
Holbeach

Year Place Ship

1808 NSW Admiral Gambier
1819 NSW Atlas

1820 NSW Agamemnon
1820 NSW Agamemnon
1821 NSW Prince of Orange
1824 VDL Chapman
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